B0, BD, OrF REC
Gy etk

Boux__g{_ PAGE]

RESOLUTION _94- 210

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF 8T. JOHNS, STATE OF FLORIDA,
MODIFYING THE CABALLOS DEL MAR DEVELOPMENT ORDER A8 PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED BY 8T. JOHNS COUNTY ON JULY 8, 1975, AS PREVIOUSLY
MODIFIED BY REBOLUTION 83-36 APPROVED APRIL 26, 1983;
RESOLUTION 83-75 APPROVED JULY 26, 1983; RESOLUTION APPROVED
MARCH 13, 1984; RESOLUTION 84-54 APPROVED MAY 22, 1984;
RESOLUTION 84-146 APPROVED NOVEMBER 20, 1984; RESOLUTION 85—
128 APPROVED SEPTEMBER 24, 1985; RESOLUTION 86-176 APPROVED
NOVEMBER 25, 1986; AND RESOLUTION 88-250 APPROVED SEPTEMBER
13, 1988; FINDING THE MODIFICATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A
SUBSTANTIAL DEVIATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Fletcher Land corporation (the "Developer") has
submitted an Application for Non-Substantial Change to Development of
Regional Impact dated October 17, 1994 requesting modification of the
legal description of the lands subject to the Development Order (the
"Application for Modification"); and

WHEREAS, the Developer has provided evidence that the addition of
7.62 acres of land to the Development of Regional Impact does not
constitute a substantial deviation under any provision of Section
380.06(19) of the Florida Statues in that there will be no additional
traffic generated, no additional demands on any public facilities, and
no impacts to environmentally sensitive lands; and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the Application for Modification
and has considered the issue whether such modification constitutes a
substantial deviation requiring further development of regional impact
review at a public hearing held on November 8, 1994;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of County Commissioners
of St. Johns County, Florida:

1. The following facts are deternined in connection with this
Resolution:

a. The proposed development, as modified herein, 1is
consistent with the 1990-2005 st. Johns County Comprehensive Plan
adopted September 14, 1990, in Ordinance No. 290-53.

b. The proposed development, as modified herein, 1is
consistent with the Zoning Ordinance of St. Johns County.

2. The Application for Modification provides clear and convincing
evidence that the regquested modification does not constitute a
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substantial deviation to the Development Order because there will be no
additional regional impact resulting from the requested addition of
land.

3. The Caballos del Mar DRI Development Order is hereby modified
to adopt the legal description attached as Exhibit 3 to the Application
for Modification and to incorporate the revised Master Plan attached as
Exhibit 5 to the application for Modification.

4. Except as modified by this Resolution, the Caballos del Mar DRI
Development Order chall remain in full force and effect.

5. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon
adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST.
JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA THIS 8th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1994.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

R\ N S ~

Its Chairperson

Attest: Carl "Bud" Markel, Clerk

By: kaMxvu&-(‘dEjzﬁj
Dunty Clerk

Adopted Regular Meeting November 8 , 1994

Effective: November 8 , 1994
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EXHIBIT 3
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LANDS TO BE ADDED TO CABALLOS DEL MAR

P. U. D. orF. Rec.
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A PART OF SEASIDE LAKES AT PONTE VEDRA AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 23,
PAGES 31 THROUGH 34 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY,
FLORIDA (THE SAME BEING A PART OF GOVERNMENT LOT 6, SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST) MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 3; THENCE $.88°44'38"W., ALONG THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 3, A DISTANCE OR 66.31 FEET TO THE
MOST EASTERLY CORNER OF SAID SEASIDE LAKES AT PONTE VEDRA: THENCE
$.88°44'38"W., ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOTS A DISTANCE
OF 361.35 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE; S.01°24'34"E. A
DISTANCE OF 210.81 FEET; S.88°35'26"W. A DISTANCE OF 33.00 FEET; S.01°24'34"E.
A DISTANCE OF 169.99"; S.88°35'26"W. A DISTANCE OF 255.99 FEET; N.73°34'27"W.
A DISTANCE 'OF 146.17 FEET; S.75°57'43"W. A DISTANCE OF 144.31 FEET;
5.88°45'31"W. A DISTANCE OF 351.49 FEET; N.01°16'20"W. A DISTANCE OF 329.02
FEET; N.88°44’38"E. A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET; N.01°16"20"W. A DISTANCE OF
40.00 PEET; THENCE N.88°44'38"E. ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF GOVERNMENT
LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF §79.60 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.



EXHIBIT 5 - REVISED MASTER PLAN
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FORM RPH—'BSP~PROPCH}\NGE-1

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

DIVISION OF RESOURCE PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT
BUREAU OF STATE PLANNING

2740 centerview pDrive
rallahassee, Florida 32399 P- U. D. OFF. REC.
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NOTIFICATION OF A PROPOSBED CHANGE TO A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
DEVELOFPHENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT (DRI} '
SUBSECTION 3g0.06(19}, FLORIDA BTATUTES

subsection 380.06(19) . Florida Statutes, requires that
submittal of 2 proposed change to a previously approved DRI be
pade to the local government, the regional planning agency. and
+he state land planning agency according to this form.

1. I, Paul Z. Fletcher ‘» the undersigned

owner/authorized‘representativa of Fletcher Land Corporation .
{developer)

hereby give notice of a proposed change to a previously approved
‘Development of Regional Impact in accordance with Subsection
380.06(19) Florida Statutes. In‘support tﬁereof, I submit the
followiﬁg information concerning the

Caballos del Mar Development of Regional Tmpact _(Marsh Lapding Coyntry Club)
(original & current project names)

development, which information is true and correct to the best of
ny xnowledge. I have submitted today, under separate cover,
copies 9of this completed netification to

St. Jomns County
(local government)

to the Northeast Florida Regional Planning council, and

to the Bureald of State planning, pDepartment of Community Affairs.-

T T

= .._,’15 Al ’\
October 17, 1994 \&' /(\/ q\ /\' \«’/&‘ &

(Date) égnhture)

. S
Paul Z. etdch
Fletcher Land Corporation



Applicant (name, address, phone). FLETCHER LAND CORPORATICN

4400 MARSH LANDING BOULEVARD, P O BOX 1219, PONTE VEDRA BEACH FL 32082;285-6921

Authorized A&ent (name, address, phone).
SEE ATTACHED IBIT 1

Location (City, County, Township/Range/Section) of approved

DRI and proposed change. See Lega]_. Descriptions attached as Exhibit 2 (

DRI) and Exhibit 3 (Additional Land)

Provide a complete description of the proposed change.
Include any proposed changes to the plan of development,
phasing, additional lands, commencement date, build-out
date, development order conditions and requirements, or to
the representations contained in either the development

order or the Application for Development Approval.
4. ‘Pl Ul_ D- OFF

See Text attached as Exhibit

Indicate such changes on the project master site pl
supplementing with other detailed maps, as approprigﬁg-
Additional information nmay be requested by the Department ot
any reviewing agency to clarify the nature of the change or
the resulting impacts.

doe Master Plan attached as Exhibit 5.

Complete the attached substantial Deviation Determination
chart for all land use types approved in the development.

If no change is proposed or has occurred, indicate no

- change. The campleted chart is attached as Exhibit 6.

Iist all the dates and resolution nuzbers (or other
appropriate jdentification numbers) of all modifications or
amendments to the originally approved DRI development order
that have been adopted by the local govermment, and provide
a brief déscripticn of the previous changes (i.e., any
{nformation:.not already addressed in the Substantial Devia-
tion Determination Chart). Has there been a change in local
government jurisdiction for any portion of the development
=ince the last approval or development order was issued? If
so, has the annexing local government adopted-a new DRI

PAG

development order for the project? No change in local government.

See Text regarding prior modificaticns.
Describe any lands purchased or optioned vithin 1/4 mile of

the original DRI site subsequent to the original approval or

jssuance of the DRI development order. Identify such land,
its size, intended use, and adjacent non-project land uses

within 1/2 mile on a project master site plan or other map.

Numerous lots within anticquated subdivisions known as Pinecrest and
Surfside located adjacent to easterly boundary of project. Total

owned acreage is approximately 35 acres. There are no current plans

for use of this land because there are no existing roads, land ownership

Existu

REC

I

——

is still not consolidated and the lots are too small to meet current standards.
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9. Indicate if the proposed change is 1%050 4P(§§ cumula-
tively with other previous changes) of any of the criteria
listed in Paragraph 380.06(19) (b), Florida Statutes. DNone of
the criteria in Section 380.06(19) (b) apply to the proposed change.

Do you believe this nhotification of change proposes a change
which meets the criteria of subparagraph 380.06(18) (e)2.,

F.S.
YES NO X

10. Does the proposed change result in a change to the buildout
date or any phasing date of the project? If so, indicate
the proposed new buildout or phasing dates. No.

11. Will the propeosed change require an amendment to the local
government comprehensive plan? No.

Provide the following for incorporatien into such an amended
development order, pursuant to Subsections 380.06 (15),
F.S., and 9J-2.025, Florida Administrgtive Code:

12. An updated master site plan or other map of the develop-
ment portraying and distinguishing the proposed changes to
the previously approved DRI or development order conditions.
See Exhibit ‘5.

13. Pursuant to Subsectien "380.06(19) (£), F.S., include the
precise language that is being.proposed to be deleted or
added as an amendment to the development orderw This lan-
guage should address and quantify: No change in Qevelopment order
language.

a. All proposed specific changes to the nature, phasing, and
build-out date of the development; to development order
conditions and requirements: to commitments and representa-
tions in the Application for Development Approval; to the
acreage attributable to each described proposed change of
1and use, open space, areas for preservation, green belts:
to structures or to other improvements including locations,
square footage, number of units; and other major character-
jstics or components of the proposed change;

b. An updated legal description of the property, if any
project acreage is/has been added or deleted to the
previously approved plan of development: See Exhibit 2 and
Exhibit 3. . .

c. A proposed amended development order deadline for commencing
physical development of the proposed changes, 1if applicable;
Not applicable.

d. A proposed amended development order termination date that
reasonably reflects the time required to complete the

development; Not applicable.



A proposed amended development order date until which the
local government agrees that the changes to the DRI shall
not be subject to down-zoning, unit density reduction, or
intensity ryeduction, 1if applicable: and

Not applicable.

proposed amended development order specifications for the .
annual report, including the date of -submission, contents,

and parties to whom the report is submitted as specified in
subsection 93-2.025 (7)., F.A.C. No change requested.

P. U, D. oFf. REC
BOOK__(q‘ pace 3
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EXHIBIT 1

AUTHORIZED AGENTS
BOO

Paul Z. Fletcher, President

Fletcher Land Corp.

P.0O. Box 1219

4400 Marsh Landing Boulevard
Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082
904/285-6921

Mr. Robert L. Johnson
Fletcher Land Corp.

P.0. Box 1219

4400 Marsh Landing Boulevard
Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082
904/285-6921

Donald V. Fullerton, ASLA
Director, Planning Design .
Prosser, Hallock & Kristoff
8101 Phillips Highway
Jacksonville, FL 32256
904/739-3655

P.U.D.

' PAG
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EXHIBIT 2
 LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXISTING LANDS WITHIN CABALLOS DEL MAR

P. U. D. o REC,
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ALl of Govermment Lots 3, L, 14 ond 13, Section 16: all of Covernment Lota 3, L, 9,
10, 11 ard ‘12 and a part.of Government Lots 1, 2, 5, 7 and 0; Section 17; a part cof
Scction 19; all of Government Lots 1, 2, 3, 6 and 7 and 2 part of Government Lots

Ly S end 8, Section 20; all of Government Lots 3, 4 and 5 and part of Goverrment

Lot 11, Scclion 21; 3 part of Government lots 8 and 9, Scction 27; and all of Covern—
went Lot 1, 2 and 3 and o part of Government Lot &4, Scction 28; & part of Government
Lots L and 9, Section 34; a part of the Lewis Mattair Crant, Scction 39; 3 part of
Lhg Heirs of Thomas Fitch Grant, Section 4O; a part of the Francis X. Sanchez Grant
Section Ll; a part of the Sebastian Espinosa Grant, Scetian L2772 part of ths
Nicholas Sanchez Grant, Section 46; a part of the Sanchez or Hill Grant, Section LT;
a1l of the Sanchez, {ill or Fitech GCrant, Section L8; all of the Christina Hill or
Fitch Grant, Section 507 a part.of the Christina Hill- or Fitch Crant, Section 51i 3
part of the (311, Fitch or Sanchez Grant, Sccltion 52; and 2 part of the Williom

liart Grant, Section 55 a1l in Township 3 Youth, Range 29 East, St. Johns County,
Florida; together with a part of Government. Lots 2 and 3 of Section 3; a parl of the
Heirs of Thomas Fitch Grant, Section 38; a part of the lleirs of Espinosa Crant,
Section 39 and a part of the Christina 1i11 Grant, Section 70; a1l in Township L
Soulh, Range 29 East, St. Johns County, Florida; more particulerly described &s
follous: For a POINT OF BEGINGIING commence at the Northeast corncr of aloremcntioned
Government Lot 1, Section 16, Towmship 3 South, Range 29 East; thence run Southerly
along the Easterly line of said Covernment lot 1L and along the “asterly line af
Covernment Lots 3 and 5 of aforesaid Section 21, a distance of 3950 feet, more OT
less Lo the Soulh line of said Government Lot §; thence run wWesterly along the
Southerly linc of aforesaid Governrent Lot 5, Section 21, a distance of 170 fect,
more or less to the Hortheasterly 1ine of Seetion LO; thence run Southeasterly
along the Northeasterly 1ine of aforesaid Section LO, a distance of 15C0 fect, more
or less to the Northerly lime of Government iot 11, Section 21; ihencec Tun Zasterly
giong Lhe Norlherly line of aloresaid Government Lot L1, Section 21, a distance ol
2360 feet, mcrc or less to the Cast line of Government lot 113 thence fun Soctherly
plong the Zasterly line of said Covernment Lot 11, Section 21; 2 distance of

1320 feet, more or less to the Worth line of Government Lot 1, Section 28; thznce
run Easterly, aleng the Northerly 1ine of aforesaid Covernment Lot 1, Section 28,

2 distance of 1328.12 feet to the Northeasterly corner of said Government Lot 1,
Section 28; themce run S.00°20'05“E., along the Easterly line of said Section 28,

a distance of 1326.07 fcet to the Northwesterly corner of Sun Valley as- recorded in
Map Book 6, Page 11 of the public records of said county; thence run 5.00°20L6"E.,
along the Vesterly lins of said Sun Valley, a distance of 1313.97 feet to a point
in the centerline of Sun Valley Drive, as platted by said Sun Valley; thence run
due South a distance of 30.00 feet; thence run §,29,2116"E,, a distance of £21.00
feet: Lhence run due Yest a distance of 300.00 fcet; thence run S.2°L2'15"E:, a
distance of 500.00 feebt; thence run due East, along the Southerly line of a &0 foot
right of way lmown as Mosquito Control ‘Moad and its ‘esterly projection, a distance
of 1473.18 feet; thence run S.2°L8'00"E., along the testerly right of way line of

0 State Road lqown as Ponte Vedra By-Fass Road (as now established as a 200 foot
right of way) State Road MNo. A-1-4 and/or State Road Neo. 203, a dictance of 983.53
fect to an angle point in said right of way; thencc continue South -ly and South-
westerly along said Westerly right of way line of FPoate Vedra By-. 's Road a
distance of 5300 feet more or less to the Viesterly right of way i of Palm Valley
“‘?ad, State Doad Ios 2107 thence run Southuesterly along said West::ly right of way
lino of Palm Valley Noad a distance of 30C0 feet morc or less to tha Northerly

line ‘of the lands described in Deed Dook 177 Page 362 of the aforcsaid- public
records: thence run Hesterly along said Northerly line a distance of 265 fect more
or less; ihcnce run Southerly along the Westerly linc of the lands described in

the aforesaid Deed Book 177 Page 362 a distance of 1CO fcet more or less to the
Northerly linc of the lands described in Official Records Volume 265, Pages 99 and
1Ql of the alforesaid public records; thence run Hesterly along said Northerly line
a distance of 1756 feet more or less to tha Horthwesterly line of the lands in the
posession of J. E. Milson; thence run Soubthwesterly alenn said Northwesterly line .
OF the lands in the posession of J. E.. {ilson and its Southwesbterly projection a
EISFDHCC of 1700 feet more or leas to the Northerly linc of Lot 39, Palm Valley



linc of 39, Palm vallcy Gardcna Unit 6, n ‘_i-cordcd in Hap Book S, Pago -__J
aforcsate public rccords, a distance of 3OO0 fcec., morc or less ta the E‘]:L‘:"l}'t
Palm Vulley Gardens Unit O3 theace run Northweslerly alons the Easterly ling GhiEe
Palm Valley Gardens Unit 6, a distance of 1200 fect, morec or less to the NOrE‘
“ corner of Palm Valley Gardena Unit 6; thence run Seutlwesterly along the 3}:‘.'}_?,\
of said Palm Valley Gardend Unit 6, a distance of 1512 fcet, more Or less I:i“!‘} ‘
line of Palm Valley Cardena Unit 3, Map Book 3, Page 66; thence run Horthues!
the Easterly linc of Palm Valle: Gardens Umit 3, as recorded in Hap Book- 5, F;
gaid public records, 2 distanc. . 3657.06 feet, more or less to the Southeay
P D OFF REC Palm Valley Gardens Unit 4, lHa- :.00k 5, Page 7L1; thence continue Horthuesterly
- - - . «, the Easterly line of Palm Valle:s Gardens Unit Lk, as recorded in Map Book 5"@
aid public records, a distance of 70L8.06 feet, more or less to the Northead
BOO PAG of Palm Vallcy Gardcns Unit 4; thence run testerly along the Northerly line orff
Palm Valley Gardens Ynit L, a distance of 323 fcet, morc or less to the Southiy
corner of Big Cypress Subdivision Map Book 5, Page ThLj thence run Morthwester
the Northeasterly lins of Big Cypress Subdivision, 2as recorded in Map Bool: 5;
of said public records, a distance of 2605.01 feet, morc or less bto the North
corner ol =zaid Sybdivision; thence run Southwcsterly along the Iforl.hwestcrly-;,',
Big Cypress Sutdivision, a distance of 860 feet, moTe OT less to the East.crli._ i
way line of the Intracoastal Waterwdyi thence run Lorthwesterly along the Nort. ;
1ine of the 500 foot right of way of tho Intracoastal Waterway, 2 distance of T
¢ or less to the Hortheasterly line of Section 39; thence run Southe {
along the Northeasterly line of aforementaonsd Section 39, 3 distance of 100-Ta
more or les3 to the Northeast corner of Section.39; thence run Souttvesterly ef
Southeasterly line of Section 39, & distance of 92 feet, more or less, to thed
common to Sections 18, 19 and .39 of Township 3 South, Range 29 East, thence 1
Easterly along the Hortherly line of said Section 19, a distance of 203 fect,”
or less, to the corner common to Sections 17, 18, 19 and 20 of said Township 2
thence rui Easterly along the Northerly line of Government Lot h, Section 20,%
distance of 1120 feet more or less to the Uesterly 1line of Government Lot 10,
Lhence run Hortheasterly along the U. S. Government Land Office meander line o
the same being the tiesterly line of Governiant Lots L, 9 and 10 of afecresaid &
17, a distance of 2680 feet to an ancle poirt in said nzander 1inz; thence i
westerly continuing along said meander 1inc the szme being the tiesterly line ol
Governmznt Lots 3 and L of said Section 17, a distance of 2240 fcet, more or TERE
the Soulhcrly line of Saction 55; thence vun .Northarly continuing along said o
1ine (the same heing the Westerly line of aforesaid Scction 55} a ulstance or;
wore or less to the Fortherly boundary of SL. Johns Couniy, Florida; thence -‘

Easlerly along the oriherly boundary of St. Jomns Couniy, florida a distence P
feet, wore or less to tha Northeast corner of Covernmecnt Lot 3,

{eet, mor

Secticn 16;
Southzrly alons thz Easterly line of aforesaid Government Lot 3, Section 16, af
of 1320 fcet, more OT less to ‘the Southeast corncr of Covernment Lot 3 theneest
tlesterly along th2 Southerly beundary of said Government Lot 3, 2 distance of,3¥de
more or less to the Southwest corner thereofl; thence run esterly along the sag
line of Governmant Lot 4L of said Section 16, a distance of 1317.02 feet, tor e 5
to Lhe Southwest corner thereof; thence lortherly alorg the Ensterly line of %
as monumented and platted in the Pine Crest Sstates, 45 recorded in Hap Doolci3k
144 of said public-records. a distance of 105 feet, more oT less to the Hort.h:d
corner of said Pinz Crest Estates; thence run Yesterly along the Northerly "
C23d Pine Crest Estates, a distance of 5.5 fcet, morc or less, to 2 point in i
Easterly boundary of alforesaid Government Lot 1, Section L7; thance continue:’¥
along said Hortherly boundary of Fine Crest Estates, a distance of 1318.07 &
feet to the Morthuest. corner of said Pinc Crest Estates, thence run Southerlys
the Westerly line of said Pinc Crest Estates, & distance of 2658.05 feety thelf;
Easterly along the Southerly line of said Fine Crest Lstates and the Easterlyy
longation thercof, a distance of 1370 fcet, maore OT less, to a point jn the B s
line of aforesaid GCovarnment Lot 7, Section 17; thence run Southerly along theroan
1ine of said Government Lot 7, 3 distance of 60 feet, more or jess to the LTS
corner of Government 1ot 13, Secction 16; thence run wasterly along the Norbh '
of aforcsaid Government Lots 13 and 14, a diatance of 26L0 fcet, more OT lessy
TOINT OF DEGIINING, cxccpting therefrom the 60 and 66 foot right of way of o0
Stale Noad No. S-210-A; also excepting thercfrom those lands as described in b
A, B and Coof Official Ieecords Volume 217, Fage 750 of the aforesnid public-X
gubjcct to an eascoent [or the rirht of inpress and ¢rross over ‘Tnouzand 0'1]'\5
(a prvantc road having a 60 foot right of vayjas described in said Official; !
Yolume 17, Page 450 of the aforesaid public records; also zubjcct to a 1004
Jocknonville Electric Authority easement as described in Official Necords VorRs:=
Poges 179 and 160 of tho aforcsaid public recorda. Containing 3670 acrod a1
. %
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At the request of County staff and the Legal Department,
the Applicant, Paul Z. Fletcher, Fletcher Land Corporation,
is submitting a "Notice of Proposed Change to a Previously
approved Development of Regional Impact," the Caballos del
Mar Development of Regional Impact (DRI), in accordance
with the Substantial Deviation Section 380.06 {19) Florida
Statutes. This DRI was first approved July 8. 1975.

The request is for approval to add 7.62 acres of land for
70 multi-family units to the Marsh Landing portion of the
DRI. The 7.62 acre addition is adiacent to 12.54 acres in
the DRI on which 190 multi-family units are planned. The
270.14 acre site is located on the south side of Ponte Vedra
Lakes Blvd., across from the Remington Apts. No additional
units are being added to the DRI. The multi-family units
are being transferred to the site from the number of
approved multi-family units for the Marsh Landing portion
of the DRI.

The Staff report finds the Applicant has adequately
rebutted the presumption that the addition of the 7.62
acres is a substantial deviation. The staff report also
concludes the proposed modification does not meet the
threshold requirements of a substantial Deviation according
to Florida Statutes and recommends the P2ZA and BCC find the
modification does not constitute a Substantial Deviation
and therefore does not require further DRI review,

The Northeast Florida Regional Planning Council staff also
concluded the proposed modification is not a Substantial
Deviation. The staff also stated it does not object to the
BCC hearing for the Notice of Proposed Change for the
Caballos del Mar DRI taking rlace on November 8, 1994. The
letter addressed Subsection 380.06 (19) (f) 3 Florida
Statues which stipulates the local government schedule a
public hearing no sooner than 30 days after submittal of
the application. The BCC hearing is beina held 20 days
after submission of the application dated October 19, 199%4.
The hearing has been expited in order to preserve certain
financing options for the project. The hearing has been
properly noticed.

At the November 3, 1994 PZA Hearing, Mr. Dan Bosanko,
Assistant County Attorney, recommended the PZA only approve
the Proposed Change conditioned upon the receipt of a
letter from the Department of Community Affairs stating it
had no obijection to the BCC hearing of November B8, 1994.



The PZA unanimously voted to recommend to the BCC:

1. Approval of the proposed change which adds land
to the DRI, but with no increase in dwelling units,
there are no additional off-site impacts: and

2. A finding the proposed change does not constitute
a substantial deviation and does not require further
DRI review.

c:brdwalk3 I’. l’_ [). OFF. REC.
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ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Board of County Commissioners

PLANNING AND ZONING P.O. DAAWER 349 PHONE; n
0. : B23-24;
DEPARTMENT SAINT AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA FAX: (ﬁ} m;g.
32085-0349
MEMO

OFF. REC,
DATE: November 2, 1994 BPO(; Ug .:‘DP-AG f! 37

TO: Planning and Zoning Agency -
FROM: Bobbie Zeman, AICP: Growth Mamnt . Coordinatort%ﬁi
RE: Update on the Caballos del Mar DRI Notice of

Proposed Change

Since the October 27, 1994 Staff report to the PZA, we have
received the following:

1. Memo from Bruce Myhre., County Environmental Engineer,
stating there are no jJurisdictional wetlands on site of the
proposed 7.62 acre addition te the Caballos del Mar DRI.

2. Letter from the Northeast Florida Regional Planning
Council stating it does not object to the BCC hearing for
the Notice of Proposed Change for the Caballos del Mar DRI
taking place on November B, 1994. The letter addresses
Subsection 380.06 (19) (f) 3 F.S. which stipulates the local
government shall schedule a public hearing no sooner than 30
days after submittal of the application. The BeCC hearing is
being held 20 days after submission of the application dated
October 19, 1994. The hearing has been properly noticed.

The Notice of Change was filed by the Applicant, Paul Z.
Fletcher, upon request by the Planning Staff and Legal Dept.
The hearing is being expedited in order to preserve

certain financing options for the proijecte

3. B revised Resolution is attached.

c:brdwalk4



ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Board of County Commissioners

HUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT P.O DRAWER 349 PHONE: (804) B23-2450
Office of County Engineer SAINT AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA FAX: (904) B823-2585
32085-0249

MEMORANDUM P. U D. oFF. ReC
800 PAG Eﬁ_

DATE: November 2, 1994

TO: Bobbie Zeman, Growth Management Coordégator

FROM: Bruce Myhre, Environmental EngineeﬁjéiL,ileéfgf/ |
RE: Boardwalk Apartments ' ST

I inspected the location of the pr0posed Boardwalk Apartments on
November 1, 1994. My conclusion is that there are no
jurlsdlctlonal wetlands on site. I would concur with the site
evaluation performed by Environmental Services, Inc.

Although ACOE wetland vegetation exists on site (slash and pond
pine), there is no indication of wetland soils or hydrology.

Please let me know if you have any questions.



Northeast Florida Regional Planning Council

Baker ¢ Clay * Duval * Flagler + Nassau * Putnam - St Johns
9143 Phillips Highway, Suite 350, Jacksonville, Florida 32256
(904)363-6350 FAX (904) 3636356
Suncom 8746350  Suncom FAX 874-6356

Hoverber 1, 1004

Ms. Bohbie Zeman

St. Johns County Planning
and Zoning Dept.

4020 Lewis Speedway

St. Augustine, Florida 37095

Oear Bobbie:

I reference to the proposed Notice of Propnsed Change for the Caballos del
Mar Development of Regional Impact (Marsh Landing), please be advised that
the NEFRPC does not object to the proposal going before the County Commis-
sion at its November 8, 1994 meeting. Please let me know if you have any

further questions, or if T can provide any further clarification concerning
this matter.

Sincere]y
LA .

Ed Lehman
DRI Coordinataor

cc: Ms. Carol Collins

Aftrmalive Acter ana “aeal Gppor 1y Employer



ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Board of County Commissioners

P et SNNTP;\%GDITSAmg FLORIDA e f‘m Soron:
220850349
MEMO
parE: october 27, 1994 P. U. D. o e
TO: Planning and Zoning Agency BOOKQ— PAGE_ ¢
FROM: Planning and Zoning Staff
RE: Staff Recommendation regarding:

A review and recommendation to the BCC
regarding a determination that Fletcher Land
Corporation's Request for a Change to the
Caballos del Mar DRI is not a Substantial
Deviation

The Applicant, Fletcher Land Corporation, as represented by
Paul Z. Fletcher, is submitting a "Notice of Proposed Change
to a Previously Approved DRI," the Caballos del Mar DRI, in
accordance with the Substantial Deviation Section 380.06
(19), Florida Statutes. The request is for approval to add
7.62 acres of land for multi-family residential development
to the Marsh Landing portion of the DRI. The multi-family
units are being transferred to the site from the number of
approved multi-family units for the DRI. No additional
units are being added to the DRI.

The DRI was first approved by the Board of County
Commissioners at a hearing held on July 8, 1975 for 8255
residential units, 113.15 acres of commercial and 1313 acres
of recreation/community support. The DRI's 3328 acres are
generally located from the Duval County/St. Johns County
boundary on the north to CR 210 on the South. Modifications
were approved in 1978, 1980, and 1982. A Restated
Development Order was approved by Resolution 83-36 which
reduced the number of residential units to 7576; further
modifications were approved in 1984, 1985, 1986, and 1988.
Residential densities have been reduced since the original
approval of the DRI.

‘Caballos del Mar DRI Report to the PZA 10/27/94 1
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The DRI is divided into two PUDs: Marsh Landing which
extends from the Duval County/St. Johns County boundary on
the north to Solana Road on the south and the Players Club
which extends from Solana Road to CR 210 on the Socuth. The
Marsh Landing PUD, as modified, is currently approved for
1187 single family units, 820 multi-family units, and 125
patio homes for a total of 2112 dwelling units; 12.8 acres
of village commercial; 19.7 acres of community support; and
a 6 acre marina. As of October 1994, Final Development
Plans have been approved for 799 single family units, 344
multi-family units, and 88 patio homes for a total of 1231
units.

The Players Club PUD is approved for 3784 residential units
which includes the Marriott Hotel, and 82.6 acres of
commercial. As of October 1994, Final Development Plans
have been approved for 1362 single family units and 1283
multi-family units for a total of 2645 units.

I. Substantial Deviation Review Procedures

Under the provisions of the DRI Substantial Deviation
Section 380.06 (19) Florida Statutes, the County has the
responsibility of determining?whether the proposed changes
meet the threshold of a substantial deviation and thereby
require further Development of Regional Impact review. If
the County determines that the proposed changes do not
require further DRI review and is otherwise approved, the
County issues an amendment to the DRI Development Order
incorporating the approved changes and conditions of
approval relating to the change. The Florida Department of
Community Affairs (DCA) can appeal the County's decision.
If the County determines the proposed changes do require
further DRI review, the applicant is required to submit a
Substantial Deviation application for review by the County,
Department of Community Affairs, and state agencies.

II. Proposed DRI Modifications

The proposed changes are presented on the "Notice of Change"
pages 1-4, Exhibit 1 and the text labeled "Application for
Non-Substantial Deviation to Caballos Del Mar DRI," Exhibit
4 and the Substantial Deviation Determination Chart,

Exhibit 6. The proposed modification is reviewed according
to the Substantial Deviation Criteria of Section 380.06
(19)(b) (c) and (e.} 3. Florida Statutes.

The Applicant is proposing to add 7.62 acres of land

Caballos del Mar DRI Report to the PZA 10/27/94 2
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adjacent to the existing boundaries of the DRI; see Exhibit
5, Revised Master Plan. The developer plans to combine this
parcel with a 12.52 acre parcel in the DRI and to move to
this 20.14 acre site, 260 multi- family units of the 476
multi-family units approved under the existing Marsh Landing
PUD, but not yet approved through Final Development Plans.
No residential units will be added to the DRI.

The 7.62 acre parcel was previously zoned RG-1 for single
family and multi-family units; the 12.52 acre parcel within
the Marsh Landing PUD was designated for multi-family.

Both parcels are located within the "F" Future Land Use
Category on the Future Land Use Map which allows up to 13
units to an acre. The proposed 260 multi-family units on
20.14 acres are consistent with the zoning and Future Land
Use Map.

ITI. FINDINGS OF FACT: Review of Substantial Deviation
Criteria as Applied to the proposed changes

A. Section 380.06 (19)(b), Florida Statutes

According to Section 380.06 (19)(b) Florida Statutes, the
proposed changes are to be reviewed according to the
thresholds and criteria specified in Sectiomn (19)(b). If the
proposed changes, either individually or cumulatively with
other changes, exceeds any of the following criteria, the
change causes the development to be subject to further
Development of Regional Impact review without the necessity
for a finding of same by the local government.

The Section (19) (b} criteria are reviewed for the proposed
land use change of adding 7.62 acres adjacent to the Marsh
Landing PUD section of the DRI for multi-family development.
These criteria follow:

1. Specified increases: parking spaces for an
attraction or recreation facility; an increase in: land area
or units for industrial areas, office development, dwelling
units, commercial, hotel/motel units, industrial development
areas, external vehicle trips; airport expansion, hospital
beds, mining operations, chemical/petroleum storage
facilities, storage at a waterport, recreational vehicle
park area. None of these uses were increased.

2. A decrease in the area set aside for open space of

5> percent or 20 acres, whichever is less. No open space
areas were decreased.

Caballos del Mar DRI Report to the PZA 10/27/94 3
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3. Any change which would result in development of
any area which was specifically set aside in the DRI
Application or Development Order for preservation or special
protection of endangered or threatened plants or animals and
their habitat, or archaeological and historical sites.

The 12.52 acre site within the DRI/PUD had no areas set
aside for protection of habitat or archaeological/historical
sites. The 7.52 acre site was reviewed for wetlands,
protected species and their habitats, and
archaeological/historical significance. A submission of
October 27, 1994 which consists of a letter to J. Thomas
Beck, of DCA, from Betsy Bowman, Esqg., and a letter to
Robert Johnson from Nancy Zyski of Environmental Services,
Inc. state no cultural or environmental rescurces were found
on the site. A revised Resolution was also submitted.

These three documents are attached to the staff report.

4. A proposed increase to a multiuse DRI where the
sum of the increases of each land use is equal to or exceed
100 percent of the applicable substantial deviation
criteria. The land area of the DRI is being increased, but
the number of dwelling units are not being increased.

B. Section 380.06 (19)(c) regarding phase extension is not
applicable.

C. Section 380.06 (19)(e)l. states proposed changes which,
either individually or, if there were previous changes,
cumulatively with those changes is equal to or exceeds 40
percent of any numerical criterion in Section 380.06 (19)
(b)1-15., shall be presumed not to create a substantial
deviation subject to further review. The proposed changes
do not equal or exceed 40 percent of any numerical criterion
specified in Section 380.06 (19)(b) 1-15 F.S.

D. Section 380.06 (19)(e) 3. states any addition of land
not previously reviewed shall be presumed to create a
substantial deviation which may be rebutted by clear and
convincing evidence. The addition of land was reviewed for
environmental and cultural significance as previously
discussed in Section A. 3 of this report. None was found.
Since the 260 multi-family units are being transferred from
the DRI, there are no additional impacts on public
facilities.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff finds the proposed change to the Caballos del Mar DRI

Caballos del Mar DRI Report to the PZA 10/27/94 4



does not meet the threshold criteria of Section 380.06

(19} (b) Florida Statutes and the change reviewed under
Section 380.06 (19)(e)(3) does not create a reasonable
likelihood of additional regional impacts, according to
Section 380.06 (19)(a). Therefore staff recommends the PZA
recommends to the BCC a determination that the change does
not constitute a substantial deviation and does not require
further DRI review.

The BCC shall hold the noticed hearing on November 8, 1994
at 1:30 p.m.

c:brdwalk? I). lj E). OFE‘RE&
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BY HAND DELIVERY

J. Thomas Beck, Chief

Bureau of State Planning

Department of Community Affairs
2740 Centerview Drive - Room 248E
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100

Re:  Notification of Proposed Change, Caballos Del Mar DRI,
Marsh Landing Country Club, St. Johns County

Dear Tom:

In conjunction with the above referenced notice of proposed change submitted on October
17, 1994, I am forwarding for our client, Flelcher Land Corporation, the enclosed environmental
and cultural assessment of the 7.5 acre parcel to be added to the DRI, This report indicates that
no significant environmental or cultural resources are present.

We also are enclosing a revised DRI development order amendment resolution. The
revised version incorporates the updated master plan by reference.

We request that this report and revised resolution be made part of the official application
for the notice of change. As always, please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
;ﬁ-ﬁé-a./”ﬂ

Elizabeth C. Bowrman
ECB/nrw
Enclosures



L _m Lo L=y NO. 168

J. Thomas Beck
October 27, 1994

Page 2 P. U B. OFF. REZ.
BOUK_&__ PAGE_L1
cc with enclosures;  Carmen Bishop, Department of Community Affairs (by hand)
Ed Lehman, Northeast Florida Regional Planning Council (by telecopy)
Jerry Napier, St. Johns County, Director of Planning and
Zoning (by telecopy)

Bob Johnson, Fletcher Land Corporation (by telecopy)
John Metcalf, Pappas, Metcalf & Jenks (by telecopy)

47459, 1
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ENVIRONMENTAL 3ERVICES, INC.
8711 FERIMETER FARX ROULEVARD. SUTTE 1L
IACKSDNVILLE. FLORIDA 322{8

(904) 645-96800

27 Outober 1994

Mr. Rabert Johnson

Post Offce Box 1219

4400 Marsh Tanding Boulevard
Ponte Veda Beach, Florida 32032

RE: Praposed Boardwalk Apartment Site
Dear Bob: A

Environmental Servicss, Inc, (BSD) {nspected the teferanced site on 18 October 1994 to complets a preliminary
environmental assessment, Spesifically, our efforts were Lo address the presence and extent of Jurisdietional
wetlands, any obsarved or patsntial babitat for endangered/tireatzaed plaat and splmal speciss and the 8313’8
potential for cultural resources.

The site comprises approximarely 7.5 acres Jocated In northeast St. Johns County, immediarely south of Butler
Boulevard. It Yes equidistant to the Atlantle Ocean 1o the east and Cabbages Creek o the west.

The vegetative cover associated with die sito comprisss a pine flanrood community dominated by a canopy
of slash pice (Pinug eliiomii) with seattered pond pine (Plous semifonj, wazer cak (Quercus nigra) and wax
myrtle (Mvdca garifera) with ground cover provided by ssw palmetio (Serenca rerdnd:, galiberry (Lex
glabra), broomsedge (Andropogon virginicis), blackborry (Rybus sp.) and bracken fera (Pigndiim aguilinumy.

The site was found ta consist entirely of uplands with no Jurisdictional werlands eucountered.

No sndangered or threatened species were ohserved during the sits inspection of the parcel. Additionally, no
suilable habilat was obzarved that would lndicate a potential for such species to utllize the site.

With regard o cultural resources, Ms. Marsha Chance, Senlor Archaeologist with ESI reviewed the
Boardwalk Apartment Lract to determine the potential for cullural/ archeological resourees w occur there.

The tract is considered to be an area of low sit= prebability, based on soil types and distance to walsr.
Although located berwden the inland watsrway and ths Atlantic Ocean, it lies more than 2 mile =ast of the
marshes and tributaries of Pablo Creek (ihe Istracosstal Waterway). Most known sites 1o e

region are direcUy adjacent to the marsh system or to the coastal beach. 1n addition, the major soil of the
1caet, Cassia fine sand, is somewhat poorly drained. The second soil type wilhin the tract is poorly druined
Myakica fine sand. Of these two, neitber is realistically expestad o have supported prehlstorls usage.

It is not anticipated that archasological slies ocour within the teact, [lowever, the State Flistorie Presgrvation
Orffice (SHPO) currently interprets that a tract such as the Boardwalk Apartment site way have some porential
for cultucal resources, sirictly as a result of ils general coastal barrier island location. Mr. Robert Johnson
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Mr. Robert Johnson ‘ P. U. D- OFF. REG
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Only one previously recorded slie occurs within one mils of the tract. Site 8DUS5? (geoeral vicinity) is locatad
nessr the beach approximarsly one half mila to the east. The adjacant Marsh Landing devzlopment, [ocated
to the wesi and south of the Boardwalk Apactment tract, was origlnally assessed for culmral/archazological
resources a3 part of the Caballos del Mar Development of Reglonal [mpact (DR1).

In summary, the site contains no jurisdictional wetlands and no threareacd/endan gered species were observed
at the site. Additionslly, no suitable habitat was found that would support the uglization of such specles, Due
0 the location of the tract and the soil types asseciated with it, the tract is comsidered to be of fow site
probability for cultural resources. The proposed aparmment development to be consiructed ou the 7.5-acrs tract
and the adjacent land o the north of it has beca reviewed and approved by tha St. Johms River Water
Management District (STRWMD) aad U.S. Army Corps of Engingsrs (CE). No permit was required from
ths Flodida Department of Environmental Protection (DEF).

We trast that thiy will address our environmental assessment of the project site.  Please call me if You have
questions or if I 2an be of further assistance.

Sincernly yours,

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
Wirnirin /0 of

7{\/ ft{’{/ ) ( ‘..}///-2/%\

Nancy C. Zyski
President

MNCZWAEIZA2285 ohnaon. W)
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Northeast Florida Regional Planning Council

Baker * Clay » Duval * Flagler - Nassau * Putnam - St. Johns
9143 Phillips Highway, Suite 350, Jacksonville, Florida 32256
{904)363-6350  FAX (904) 3636356
Suncom 8746350  Suncom FAX 874-6356

October 31, 1994

ris. Caroi Coijins

DRI Section

Dept. of Community Affairs

2740 Centerview Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100

Re: Caballos Del Mar (Marsh Landing) ORI Notice of Proposed Change
Dear Carol:

[ have reviewed the Notice of Proposed Change for the Caballos Del Mar DRI
(Marsh Landing}. The proposed change involves the addition of a 7.62 acre
parcel of land to an-existing DRI. This land will be combined with a 12.57
acre parcel already part of the DRI for the construction of 260 multi-fami-
ly units approved under the existing DRI. The proposed addition of Tland
not previously reviewed is presumed to be a substantial deviation pursuant
to 380.06(19)(e)3, the presumption of which can be rebutted by clear and
convincing evidence.

The proposed multi-family development preposed for construction on the
subject parcel is consisent with existing zoning and the Comprehensive
Plan. The subject parcel has been shown on the master plan since 1989, but
was never specifically incorporated into the DRI. According to the appli-
cant, the parcel is presently undeveloped but has been partially cleared.
Non-jurisdictional wetlands existing on site consist of a manmade ditch and
a borrow pit.

The development proposed for the subject parcel will not result in an in-
crease in development amounts approved in the Development Order. There-
fore, there will be no increase in the regional impacts to infrastructure
from development of the multi-family project. In order to rebut the pre-
sumption that the additional land to be developed according to this propos-
al constitutes a substantial deviation, the applicant submitted a prelimi-
nary environmental assessment on the 7.62 acre site. According to the
analysis, there are no jurisdictional wetlands on site, and no threat-
ened/endangered species were observed at the site. A preliminary cultural
assessment revealed that the tract is considered to be an area of low site
probability for cultural resaurces.

Affemativn Action and Fual Qpportunity [ mployoer
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In my opinion, the applicant has adequately rebutted the presumption that
the addition of the 7.62 acres to the Marsh Landing site is a substantial
deviation. Therefore, I do not believe there is a need for the Department
to notify St. Johns County of its intent to participate at the public hear-
ing, based on the changes as represented in this notice. If you have any
questions or comments, please give me a call.

S1ncerel‘/f
¢Qﬂw

Ed Lehman
DRI Review Coordinator

cc: Ms. Bobbie Zeman
Ms. Elizabeth Bowman
Mr. Robert Johnson



Fletcher Land Corporation

Post Office Box 1219

Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 32004

Phone: (904) 285-6921 Fax: (904) 285-4157

Qctober 19, 19594

P. U. D. orfF Rrec.
Mr. Jerry Napier, Director BQOK_(E}_,PAGEEi;iL

of Planning and Zoning
St. Johns County
P. O. Drawer 349
St. Augustine, FL 32085-0349

Re: Marsh Landing Country Club/Modification of Caballos del
Mar Development of Regional Impact/Boardwalk Apartments

Dear Jerry:

Pursuant to the suggestion of Dan Bosanko and Bobbie Zeman, I have
enclosed a completed State of Florida DPepartment of Community
Affairs Form RPM-BSP-PROPCHANGE-1 for a non-substantial change to
the Caballos del Mar Develcopment of Regional Impact. The purpose
of this notice of change is to incorporate the 7.62 acre parcel
that was part of the Seaside Lakes project (the"RG-1 Parcel") into
the DRI.

As you know, this issue came up at the last minute in connection
with review of a final development plan for a multi-family project
that would be developed partly on the RG-1 Parcel and partly within
the existing DRI boundaries. The RG-1 Parcel has been shown on the
DRI master plan since 1989 when we proposed the Seaside Lakes
project on the land. The land was not specifically incorporated
into the DRI at that time because neither we nor the County staff
believed such incorporation necassary.

The project that is now planned for this site will not add units to
the DRI and thus will have no impact on the traffic. The RG-1
Parcel does not have any significant wetlands or other
environmentally sensitive areas. As a result, we do not believe
there are any additiconal regicnal impacts as a result of this
change. As you know, the proposed project is consistent with the
approved density totals under both the DRI development order and
existing zoning and existing comprehensive plan designation for the
RG-1 Parcel.

As we discussed several times, it is cruical to us that we stay on
schedule so that we can close on the sale of this property in a
timely fashion. As a result., we request that we stay on he October
25, 1994 Board Meeting agenda for final development plan approval.
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Bobbie Zeman is preparing a notice for a November 8, 1994 hearing
on the notice of change. Dan Bosanko spoke to Carmen Bishop last
Friday. She indicated the Department of Community Affairs would be
coaoperative. We plan to contact the Department next week when
Carmen returns from wvacation.

If we can be of further assistance, please call.

Sincerely,

NI

Paul Z= letcher
President
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APPLICATION FOR NON-SUBSTANTIAL DEVIATION
IO

CABALLOS DEL MAR DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT

OCTOBER 18, 1994

Exhibit 4 10 Notice of Change
6278
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This Application for Non-Substantial Deviation to the Caballos
del Mar Development of Regional Impact is submitted by Fletcher
Land Corporation to request approval of the addition of 7.62 acre
parcel of land for residential development identified as the "RG-1
Parcel” and legally described on Exhibit 3 to the Notification Of
A Proposed Change To A Previously Approved Development of Regional
Impact (the "Notice of Change") to which this text (the "Text") is
attached as Exhibit 4.

The Caballos del Mar Development of Regional Impact (the
"DRI") was approved by the S5St. Johns County Board of County
Commissioners at a hearing held on July 8, 1975 (Minor changes to
the Caballos del Mar Development of Regional Impact were approved
in December, 1978; May, 1980; October 1980; and June, 1982.). A
Restated Development of Regional Impact Order was approved by St.
Johns County Resolution 83-36 on April 26, 1983. Additional
modifications were approved by St. Johns County Resolution 83-75
dated July 26, 1983, a Resolution approved March 13, 1984,
Resolution 84-54, approved May 22, 1984, Resolution 84~146 approved
November 20, 1984, Resolution 85-128 approved September 24, 1985,
Resolution 86-176 dated November 25, 1986, and Resolution 88-250,
approved September 13, 1988. The DRI Development Order as modified
by all prior modifications is referred to below as the "Development
Order.™

The 7.62 acres of land to be added to the DRI is adjacent to
the existing boundaries of the DRI. The developer plans to combine
this parcel with a 12.52 acre parcel in the DRI and to sell the
resulting 20.14 acre site for development as a multi-family project
with 260 multi-family units approved under the existing DRI. No
residential units will be added to the DRI. As a result, no
additional traffic impact or other increase in the demand for
public facilities will occur.

The RG-1 Parcel is designated for residential development
within density zone "F" on the St. Johns County Comprehensive Plan
and is zoned RG-1. The existing comprehensive plan designation and
zoning of the RG-1 Parcel is appropriate for multi-family
residential development without need for any rezoning or
comprehensive plan modification.

The RG-1 Parcel is presently undeveloped but has been
partially cleared. The vegetation on site consists primarily of
slash pines. The RG-1 Parcel does not contain any wetlands within
the jurisdiction of the St. Johns River Water Management District
except a manmade ditch and a borrow pit. There are no
environmentally sensitive areas on the RG-1 Parcel.

Exhibit 4 to Notice of Change
6278
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In summary, the additional 1land will not result in any
additic al regiocnal impacts because no additional residential units
are be_ng added to the project, no habitat for threatened or
endangered species will be disturbed and there will be no
additional wetland impacts within the project.

FLETCHER LAND CORPORATION

—
-

\,__,,30_(\\) -:E |k Jl,,-

Exhibit 4 (o Nodce of Change
6278



f gl
PAGE_T~D

P. U, D. o rec.

BOOH

guojiejuasadaa vov

SUOTITPUOD ‘0°C
sdTal

2TOTUPA TRuIeIXT &
‘030 ‘sjusuesed ‘HOY ‘abruyeap

TIEVOTIddY ION — purpnouy ‘ebewsady

gobueyo TeUo}lwd0T 9315
k (o3 9avnbs gsoxb) puypiIynd

gaoeds butyaed #
spod

_l\m:oqunucmmaumau vav
suo3ypuUcd "0°d
sdTxl 91OTUSA TeUIo3IXI #

ro3@ '9jusuweswe.’ MO 'sheuteap
purpniouy ‘ebvoIoy 3xodIyV

HTGVOTIddY JON e seburyo TwWu0}leS0T BITS

{3997 @xenbs sgoap) eesay uoady
go3%n §

goouds buyyaed §

(3993 oaenbs ggoab) TRUTWISL

(yabueazs) Kesmuny
[ﬂ_“@ca.ﬂu Kenuny

——eeee——] | O T u«duﬂﬂmo.unw..n yay

suUOY3TPUOD *0°Q
sdTaL

@TOTUPA TRUIBIXT

puypniouy ‘ebeexdy

. ! ] i
HIEY0T1ddY ION lli oje ‘saususses ‘MOY ‘ebsuyulp

gobueys Teuoileool ©31S
gaees |

. gaojeaoeds
r\mmommm puyyaed #

gTe37dsoH

s3I0dITy

uog3eaaody
/ucy3oea3iv

2LYQJ + FONYHO
'0'Q SNOIAEYd

NY'1d

TYNIDIYO

NWId AMODIIVD
aAs0304d FONYHO

gsn  GNYT
J0 EdAL

JMYHD NOILYNIWYaLAd NOILVIAZQ TYILNYLEENS

9 ILI9THXH



457

OFF. REC.

PAG

P.
BOO

TASOARId SHDNYHD ON

m— 10 F3E3USSIdRX YAV
sUOTITPUCD *0'd

gd1xlL
21OTY9A Teuxalxd #§
sabueyo YVUOTIROQOT 23S
sgolotdud §
gooeds bujxIed §
(3993 @aenbs ssoxb) HUIPTING

‘038 ‘sjuausewd ‘MO ‘ebeuyexp

pufputouy 'sbeazoy

TTEYOTIddY JON

TTHYOTIddY ION "=}

suojzwzuasaxdaa vay
suoF3FPuod *0°'da
sd7IL
9TOTYOA Teuxeyxy §
gabueyd TWUOTIED0T @3ATS
‘939 ‘Ejusussee ‘Mod ‘ebeuTwap
pugpniouy ‘(s0I0W) BUIW JO BITS
{Aep/TeD) TemRIPUITM I23UH

(1wod) peuyw ebeaaoy

sucyjejuesaadex vay
SUOTIFPUOD *0'd
sd1alL
ITOTYSA TeUIDIXH §
gobueyo [WYUOT3ES0T ©3FS
" (*sqT puv BTEIIVq)}
ebviols Te2TWAaYD
soolotdug §
{7907 eaenbs ssoab) buypiyng
saoeds buyavd §
‘979 ‘maucueses 'MOod ‘ebeutwxp

e GUTPN[OUT ‘obRodOY

307330

guoTaeaado
BUTUTH

TeTI3snpul

dLY¥d + IADNWHO
"0'0 SNOTAJYUd

NV"1d
TYNIDIHO

NY1d
adsodoud

A4093ILIND
dDNVYHO

asn QNYl
Jo 3dAL

LUVYHD NOILVNIWYALAd NOILVIAZQ TYILRVLIEDT



D). oFF. Rec.

P.

PAG

BOO

IS0d0Ed SHDNVHS ON II&

" sdTal

NY1d YHLSYW QISTAHY HAS

l

0L9°¢E 29°LL9E

OTOTUA TouxelxXy §

abueys TeUOFIED0T 2JFS

‘gqusuwased ‘HOY rahrugeap
puypnIOUY ‘abeaisy

*03@

JISOdONd  SIDNYHD ON ll*.

sessas——— £ 7}, O T #

g37un BUTTTOMAD 3O ed&l

gaTun butyTemp {

TISOdd SEONVHD ON

suofaeszuasexdax YQV

sU0J3TPUOD ‘0°d
sdyal

eToTYaA Teux2aixd |
oqe ‘sguaussee.’ Moy ‘obeuyexp

buypnTouy ‘ebvaady¥ 330d

. gabueyd Teuajleool o315

{*s1eh) @brviols unaT0IIad

(+spA-mo) TT173 pue ebpaxd

ebvaoas Kap ‘sjeoq |

obezojs 3em ‘s3voq

ITEYOTIddY 0N

guojjeluaseaded VOV

suoI3TpPuUcD '0'd
sdTaL

aToTyen Teuxa3ixa §
1gquauaged ‘MOY ‘obuuteap

putpniouy ‘ebeaidoy K311To0s

spHueys TeUOTIROCT 2318

(a@33) saejen
o1qubjaeCN 03 90UR]EY(]

1039

1e73UapTsay

(guuyaen) &310d

(*8ql Io/pue 813aieq) abe1038
Kyjoedens @bexols way)/una1oalad
ALVa + AONYHO NY1d NY1d JHODELYD gsn QNVI
'0'd SNOTIAZYUd MYNIDTHO g3 50d0dd TONVYHO mo.mmye

JUVHD NOIILYNIWMIALIQ NOIINIAZQ INIINVLEENY



{

D. oFF. Rec.
4D

PAG

P.
BOO

TTEYOTTddY ION

suotjejuasaadex YqQvy
‘SUOT3TPUOCD '0°'d
sd1axl
OIOTYSA TOUIBIXT ¥
sabueyo TeuoTjeool 9375
peefotdug §
{3997 oxenbs ssoxb) sbuUTpITNg
gooeds buyxxed §
*039 ’sjuswaswe ‘MOoW ‘ebeureap

buypniouy ‘ebreaoy

I80d0dd SEONVHD ON ™

suogyjejuesaxdaa yay
SUOTRTPUOD *0°Q
. sdtar
N ITOTY2A Teuxelxy ¢
*0729 ‘sjusueses ‘MO¥ ‘ebevuteap
buIpniIout ‘ebvoxoy
gabueyo TRUOTIEOOT 937S
saaloTdug §
seorTd bupxIed §
(3ady eaenbs sgoab) soeds Io0oTd

S3TUn TeIUIY |

ASOdCId SHONWHD ON =

suoyjejuessxdar Yoy

SUOT3TPUOD “0°'C
sd1ay

2TOTUPA Twuxazxd }

sebuwyo TeUOT3IRDOO0T 93ITS

gaakorduzg §

soowds BuyMaed f{

{(qe9) ®wauenbs ssoab) 20wdg J00Td
‘038 ‘8jusuesve ‘MOoY ‘ebeuteap

purpnyrouy '’‘eobveaoy

XIed “A'Y

 1930H/1930H

@OTAIDIE
'11e3ey
'oTesaTOUHN

dL¥d + IDNYHO
00 SnoIAd™d

NYId NY1d
TTYNIDIYO gasodoudd

AHODILYD
JONYHD

asn - anNvl
d0 JdAL

IHVYHD NOILVYNIWHALAG HOILLVIAHA IVILNVYLEEOG



D). OFF, REG,
PAGE

P.
BOO

Aew nesang syl
yows JO uoyTadjios?

CLNDY 23 BN & 0

ik Baad) Mankil
LLERK 6f CRCMT COURT

*quobe mﬁﬁ 10 xedoTeAsp eyl woxj :oqumehoucw TRUOTATPPE 3SPNbOI
vshujmeap ueld ej§s patJypont pesodoad ayjy 3o gejdoo pue ebueyd pasodoad
p pelIeaop ® yoejje /3ousqUas Buo uey3 dJouw Bq 03 IT esuodssx © I 183CN

guoyjeiuesaadea vav
guoyjafpued *0'd

ISOdRMd SEONYHD ON pesodoad o318 3JO zueudoTeaed
sobueyo Teuojieool ©31S
abeeloy

guojgeijuesaadea YAy
suUOT3ITPUCO '0'd

seaay UQT3093034
1ejoeds x0 I833NY
‘uoyjealosald

(seoe3ans
snojaxaduy-uou

qHSOdOud STONYED ON aoeds uado Jo edil pojejabea pue
gebueyo TeUOT3EDO0T ©375 Teanijeu 11Y)
- ebwaady eoedg usdQ
4IL¥d + ZONVHO NY1d NY1d . : AMODILYO 5N GHY1
TYNIDIYHO a350d408d HONYHD J0. 8dAL

"0°d SNOIATUd

IHVYHD NOYIVYNIKYIIAT NOILNIAZM INIINYLEENS



The $t. Augustine Record

PUBLISHID IVERY AFTIRNOON MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY, SATURDAY AMD JUNDAY MORNING
5T. AUGUSTINE AND 5T. JOHMNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared
Barbara Dresslar

who on oath says thal she is
Accounting Clerk

of the Si. Augustine Record. a
daily newspaper published at St. Augustine in St. Johns County, Florida: (hat

the atlached copy of advertisement, being a
Notice of Public Hearing

in the matter of
Changes to Caballos Del Mar

in the Court,

was published in said newspaper in the issues of
Oct. 22, 1994

Affiant further says that the St. Augustine Record is a newspaper published
al N, Augustine, in said S(. Johns County, Florida, and that the said
fewspaper has heretofore been continuously published in sald St. Johns Coun-
1¥. Florida, each day and has been entered as second class mail matier at the
post office in the City of St. Augustine, in said St. Johns County, Florida, for a
period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertisemendt; and alfiant further says that she has neither paid nor promised
any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund
for the purpose of securing the gdvertisement for publtegtion in the said

newy .
spaper . W . f-

oe Ann Moss

Sworn Lo and subscribed before me

this 24th day of Oct.
A.D 19_%4
ISEA '\“\»‘\m‘!liwf;.;,,}g)!ary Public

RONM
sl ML
eeriooy

%
NI
TN

COPY OF ADVERTISEMENT

NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING
PROPOSED CHANGES TO

© THECABALLOS DEL
MAR DEVELOPMENT |
OF REGIONAL IMPACT
The Si. Johns Counly
Board of Counly Commls-
sioners wlill hold a public
hearina on o Nollce ol
Change lo the Previously

Approved Caballos Del Mar
i)l ..Regiongl

dations of the Plonning and
Zoning Agency ond deler-
mine whether the proposed
changes conslllvle a sub-

slantial devialion which wlll -

requilre further Develop-
menl of Réglopal Impacl
(DRI) review. If the Boord
defermines the proobsed
chonges de nol reguire fur-
ther review, lhe Board shall

issue on gamendmenl lo the”

developrnen| order incorpo-
rallng ihe approved
changes and condifions: of
approval relating o lhe
change.

The Morsh Landing

Secllon of the DRI Is gener- ~

allv located souih of lhe
Duval Counly/S1. Johns
County. border lo Solana
Road and adjacenl te lhe
Inlracoastal Wolerway,

The applicanl, Fleicher
Lond Corporolien, proposes
10 odd 7.62 acres 1o lhe
Marsh Londing seclion of
the exisiing DRI and Irans-
fer mulll-famlly unils from
the DR lo Ihe 7.52 ocres

site. lha site s geperolly lo- .

celed on Ihe soulh side of
Ponfe Vedra Lakes Boule
vard across rom the Rem-
ington Apts. The {egol de-
scriplion lollows: )

A PART OF SEASIDE
LAKES AT PONTE VE-

'DRA AS RECORDED IN-

MAP BOOK-23, PAGES
THROUGH 34 OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST
JOHNS COUNTY, FLORI-
DA, (THE SAME BEING A
PART OF GOVERNMENT

LOT 6, SECTION 15, .

TOWNSHIP 3  SOUTH,
RANGE 29 EAST) MORE

PARTICULARLY DE-

SCRIBED A5 FOLLOWS:
FOR A POINT QF REFER-
ENCE COMMENCE. AT
THE SOUTHEAST COR-
NER OF SAID GOVERN-

GOVERNMENT LOT 3, A
DISTANCE OR .71 FEET
TO THE MOST EASTERLY
CORNER OF SAID SEA-
SIDE_LAKES AT PONTE
YEDRA: THENCE
5.8 44"30"W,, ALONG THE
THE SOUTH LINE OF
SAID GOVERNMENT

LOTS A DISTANCE OF |

38135 FEET TO THE

. POINT OF BEGINNING:

: THENCE; 5.01"4'34“E. A

DISTANCE OF 210.81
FEET; S.BAT3526"W., A
DISTANCE OF 3).00
FEET: 5.024°3"E. A DI§-
TANCE OF 149,99°;
5.88735°26' "W, A DISTANCE

OF 255.99 FEET; .

N.73734'27""'W.A DISTANCE
146.17 FEET;

OF \
5.75°5749W. A DISTANCE
OF 4.3 FEET:

- EET;
S.86°45°31"' W, A DISTANCE
‘OF J51.4% FEET;
N.0O1"1&20''W. A DISTANCE
Q 329.02 ;

F 29.0 FEET;
N.80°44'38"'E. A DISTANCE
FEET;

. OF 40,00 EET;
N.01°16°20""W. A DISTANCE

" OF '40.00 FEET; THENCE

"N, BPAr38“E. ALONG THE

SOUTH LINE OF GOV-
ERNMENT LOT 3, A DIS-
TANCE OF 87¢.60 FEET




TQO THE POINT OF BE-
GINNING. .
The Nolice of Change is

hearlng. .

NOTICE TO PERSONS
NEEDING SPECIAL AC-
COMMODATIONS AND TGO

©ALL HEARING 1A~

PAIRED PERSONS: In ac-
cordgnce wilh the Amerl-
cans with Dlsabilitles Acl,
persens needing o speclal
accommedallon ta porticl-
pate In this . proceeding
should contacl, ADA Coor-
dinalor, at [904) §23-2501 or
al the Counly Administra-
llon Bullding, 4020 Lewis
Speedwoy, . SI. Auguailne,
Fiorida 32W5, For hecring
Impatred Individyals: Tale-
communications Device for
the Deaf (TDD): (904)
823-2501 or Florido Relay
Service: 1-800-935-$770, no
laler lhan 5 davs prlor (o
the dale of Ihis meeling.

Il 0 persen decides 1o
appenl any decislon made
by the Boord of Counly
Commissfoners wlih re-
specl 10 any maller consid-
ered al ihe public hearing,
such person will need a re-
cord of the proceedings and

‘for_such purpose he may

need fo ensure thal a verba-
lim record of the proceed-
ings is made, which record
Inclucdes The testimony and

avidenca upon which 1the op- -

peal Is 1o be hasad,

Doted 1his 20ih day of
Oclober 1904.

S1. Johns Counry
» Board of Counly
Commissloners
Carl Bud* Markei,
Clerk of Courl
By Irma Pacelti

Clerk
L307 Ocl. 22, 1994 |




Che $t. Augustine Record

PUBLISHED EVERY APTERNOON mOMDAY THROUGH FRIDAY, SATURDAY AND SUNDAY MORNING
5T. AUGUSTINE AND ST, JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared

Barbara Dresslar

who on oath says that she is
Accounting Clerk

of the St. Augustine Record, a
daily newspaper published at St. Augustine in St. Johns County, Florida: that

the attached copy of advertisement, being a
Notice of Public Hearing

in the matter of
Changes to Caballos Del Mar

in the Court,

was published in said newspaper in Lhe issues of
Ockt., 22, 1994

Affiant further says thal the St. Augustine Record is 2 newspaper published
at St. Augustine, in said Si. Johns County, Florida, and that the said
newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said St. Johns Coun-
¥. Florida, each day and has been entered as second class mail matter a( the
post office in the City of S1. Augustine, in said St. Johns County, Florida, for a
period of one year nexi preceding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertisement; and affiant further says that she has neither paid nor promised
any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund

for the purpose of securing the_ tisemeny fo blication in the said
newspaper. M e

/‘J‘?(Q_—-.
Sworn 1o and subscribed before me _Zoe Ann Moss
this 24th
A.D. 19_94

%—MW
1nEAL) 5\\“‘}‘"” lary Public¢

A

day of Oct.

N RS wNN fwr) s,
e S5

COPY OF ADVERTISEMENT

NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING
PROPOSED CHANGES TO

OF REGIONAL IMPACT
The 51, Johns County
Board of Couniy Commls-
siomers will hold -a publlc
hearing on a MNollce of
Change to Ihe Previously
Anpruvad Caballos Del Mur

m review Ihe recemmen-
dallons of the Planning and
Zoning Agency and defer-
mine wheiher lhe proposed
changes constiiute @ sub:-
slanilal devialion which will
require Ffurther Develop-
menl of Rewional Impacl
(DRI) review, If lhe Boord
determines the proposed
chonpes do no! require fur-
Iher review. the Boarg shall
Issue an amendmenl 1§ lhe
daveleemen! order Incorpo-
roling  lhe -approved
changes and condillons of

opiiroval -relaling lo 1ho.

change.
THe Margh l.endlnw
Secllon of the DRI |s gener-

ally localed soulh. of jhe |

Duval Counly/S1.. Johns
Counly border lo Solana
Rgod ond odigcent to lhe
Introcoosial Walerway.

The applican|, Fleicher !

Land Corporallon, proposas

to odd 7.52 acres lo The -

Marsh Londing seclion of
Ihe exlgling DRI and irans-
for. multl-fomlly unils from
Ihe’ DRI to the 7.562 ocres
sile. 1he shie |3 genarally lo-

cated on Ihe sowh dide of .
Ponle Vedra Lakes Boule- -

vord-across from the Rem-
Ingion Apis: The legal de-
scripilon follows:

A PART OF SEASIDE
LAKES AT PONTE VE-
DRA AS RECORDED |N

. MAP BOOK 23, PAGES 31

THROUGH 34 OF THE

.+ PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST,
¢ JOHNS COUNTY, FLORI-

DA (THE SAME BEING A
PART OF GOVERNMENT

LOT & SECTION 14 -

TOWNSHIP 3  SOUTH,
RANGE 29 EAST) MORE
'PARTICULARLY DE-
SCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

FOR A POINT OF REFER--

‘NER OF SAID GOVERN.
MENT. LOT 3 THENCE
5.66°%44"3°'W,, ALONG THE

, SOUTH LINE OF SAID

GOVERNMENT LOT 3. A
DISTANCE OR 8.3} FEET
TO THE MOST EASTERLY
CORNER OF SAID SEA-
SIDE LAKES AT _PONTE
VEDRA THENCE
5.60°44'38''W., ALONG THE
THE SOUTH LINE OF
SAID GOVERNMENT
LOTS A DISTANCE OF

341.35 FEET TO THE-
POINT OF BEGINNING: ~

THENCE:; S.012434"E. A
DISTANCE OF 210.8]
FEET; S.88"35"28"W, A
DISTANCE OF 33.00-
FEET; 5.01"24"J4"E. A DI5-

TANCE OF 169.599;

S BB"JS 26 'W A DISTANCE

FEET;
N 73“31'27"W A DISTANCE
OF FEET:

S 75“5749"W A DISTANCE
FEET;

144,31 °
S BB°45 NTW_A D'ISTANCE
OF 351.4¢ FEET
N.01"16'20°'W, A DISTANCE
FEET;

OF 29,02
N.B8"44'38"'E. A DISTANCE |}
OF 40,

1] FEET;
N.0I™8'20'W,. A DISTANCE
.OF 40.00 FEET; THENCE
N. 88°44'30"E. ALONG THE
SOUTH 'LINE ' OF GOV-
ERNMENT LOT 3, A DIS-
TANCE OF 879.60 FEET

—_— eI A= AR RIT = Py -

The Ffuhce ol Change is
. rnulniulned m Ihe_office of
Pl ang Zonin

. hearing.
NOTICE TO PERSONS
1 NEEDING SPECIAL AC-
COMMODATIONS AND TO
ALL HEARING 1/4-
PAIRED PERSONS: In oc-
cordance with ihe Amerl-
-cans wilh Disabllllles ‘Act,
persons needing o speclal
uccnmrmdonon to ‘porlicl-
pole In this procesding
shouyld confacl. ADA Coor-
i dinator, ol (P04) §23-2501 er
ol Ihe Counly Adminisira-
lion Buliding,' 4020 Lewls
Speedway, Sl Augusline,
Florida 32095, For hearing
Imoalred Individuals: Tele-
communlcailens .Device for
Jhe Deat (TDD): (90d)
823-2501 or Florlda Ralay
Sarvice: 1-800-955-9770, no
later than 5 days prior 1o
the dale of Ihls meeling.

* 1f o person decldes 1o
appeal ony declsion maode
by thé Board of Counly
.Commissloners with re-
spact 1o any malier consid-
ered ai the public heoring,
such person will need o re-
cord of Ihe procesdings and
for such purpose he may
need 1o ensure thal a verbo-
fim record of the croceed-

- Ings Js made, which record
Includes the tesilmony and
| avidence upon which Ihe op-

- paal is 1o ba basad.
Dated this 20th day ol

- Ocioker 1994

51. Johns County
Board of Couniy
Commissianer:
Carl ""Bud’’ Markel,
Clerk of Cour|
By Irma Pacell

ark
L7 Ocl 7. 199



